2007 is to increase the net loss by $108,000 (including deferring $135,000 of direct revenue and $902,000 of fulfillment partner revenue and
deferring a corresponding $85,000 of direct cost of goods sold and $844,000 of fulfillment partner cost of goods sold).  The effect of the error
correction on Consolidated Results of Operations for the six months ended June 30, 2007 is to decrease the net loss by $75,000 (including
recognizing $1.5 million of direct revenue and $2.8 million of fulfillment partner revenue and recognizing a corresponding $2.1 million of direct
cost of goods sold and $2.2 million of fulfillment partner cost of goods sold).  There was no effect of this error correction on the Consolidated
Results of Operations for the three or six months ended June 30, 2008 as this error was corrected by the Company during the fourth quarter of
2007.

12

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

23

Table of Contents

The restated consolidated statements of operations, balance sheets and statements of cash flows have been restated as follows:

Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

Quarter Ended June 30, 2008
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue
Direct $ 39,939 (107) $ 39,832
Fulfillment partner 148,903 101 149,004

Total revenue 188,842 (6) 188,836

Cost of goods sold
Direct 34,752 119 34,871
Fulfillment partner 119,985 771 120,756

Total cost of goods sold 154,737 890 155,627

Gross profit 34,105 (896) 33,209

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 14,244 � 14,244
Technology 15,311 � 15,311
General and administrative 10,867 � 10,867
Restructuring � � �

Total operating expenses 40,422 � 40,422

Operating loss (6,317) (896) (7,213)

Interest income 740 � 740
Interest expense (888) � (888)
Other income, net 2 � 2

Loss from continuing operations (6,463) (896) (7,359)
Loss from discontinued operations � � �
Net loss (6,463) (896) (7,359)
Deemed dividend related to redeemable common shares � � �

Net loss attributable to common shares $ (6,463) $ (896) $ (7,359)

Net loss per common share � basic and diluted
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.28) $ (0.04) $ (0.32)
Loss from discontinued operations $ � $ � $ �
Net loss per common share � basic and diluted $ (0.28) $ (0.04) $ (0.32)
Weighted average common shares outstanding � basic and diluted 22,750 22,750

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

24

13

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

25

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue
Direct $ 91,422 174 $ 91,596
Fulfillment partner 298,165 1,889 300,054

Total revenue 389,587 2,063 391,650

Cost of goods sold
Direct 79,066 608 79,674
Fulfillment partner 241,630 3,166 244,796

Total cost of goods sold 320,696 3,774 324,470

Gross profit 68,891 (1,711) 67,180

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 29,263 � 29,263
Technology 29,827 � 29,827
General and administrative 20,430 � 20,430
Restructuring � � �

Total operating expenses 79,520 � 79,520

Operating loss (10,629) (1,711) (12,340)

Interest income 2,044 � 2,044
Interest expense (1,789) � (1,789)
Other income, net 2 � 2

Loss from continuing operations (10,372) (1,711) (12,083)
Loss from discontinued operations � � �
Net loss (10,372) (1,711) (12,083)
Deemed dividend related to redeemable common shares � � �

Net loss attributable to common shares $ (10,372) $ (1,711) $ (12,083)

Net loss per common share � basic and diluted
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.45) $ (0.07) $ (0.52)
Loss from discontinued operations $ � $ � $ �
Net loss per common share � basic and diluted $ (0.45) $ (0.07) $ (0.52)
Weighted average common shares outstanding � basic and diluted 23,048 23,048

14

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

26

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

Quarter Ended June 30, 2007
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue
Direct $ 43,578 80 $ 43,658
Fulfillment partner 105,389 124 105,513

Total revenue 148,967 204 149,171

Cost of goods sold
Direct 36,321 135 36,456
Fulfillment partner 86,343 180 86,523

Total cost of goods sold 122,664 315 122,979

Gross profit 26,303 (111) 26,192

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 7,962 � 7,962
Technology 15,237 � 15,237
General and administrative 10,429 � 10,429
Restructuring 6,194 � 6,194

Total operating expenses 39,822 � 39,822

Operating loss (13,519) (111) (13,630)

Interest income 1,078 � 1,078
Interest expense (1,027) � (1,027)
Other income, net � � �

Loss from continuing operations (13,468) (111) (13,579)
Loss from discontinued operations (300) � (300)
Net loss (13,768) (111) (13,879)
Deemed dividend related to redeemable common shares � � �

Net loss attributable to common shares $ (13,768) $ (111) $ (13,879)

Net loss per common share � basic and diluted
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.57) $ (0.01) $ (0.58)
Loss from discontinued operations $ (0.01) $ � $ (0.01)
Net loss per common share � basic and diluted $ (0.58) $ (0.01) $ (0.59)
Weighted average common shares outstanding � basic and diluted 23,689 23,689

15

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

27

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2007
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue
Direct $ 89,279 1,369 $ 90,648
Fulfillment partner 217,618 3,061 220,689

Total revenue 306,897 4,430 311,327

Cost of goods sold
Direct 75,641 2,284 77,925
Fulfillment partner 179,638 2,962 182,600

Total cost of goods sold 255,279 5,246 260,525

Gross profit 51,618 (816) 50,802

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 19,246 � 19,246
Technology 30,210 � 30,210
General and administrative 21,118 � 21,118
Restructuring 12,283 � 12,283

Total operating expenses 82,857 � 82,857

Operating loss (31,239) (816) (32,055)

Interest income 2,068 � 2,068
Interest expense (2,056) � (2,056)
Other income, net � � �

Loss from continuing operations (31,227) (816) (32,043)
Loss from discontinued operations (3,924) � (3,924)
Net loss (35,151) (816) (35,967)
Deemed dividend related to redeemable common shares � � �

Net loss attributable to common shares $ (35,151) $ (816) $ (35,967)

Net loss per common share � basic and diluted
Loss from continuing operations $ (1.32) $ (0.03) $ (1.35)
Loss from discontinued operations $ (0.17) $ � $ (0.17)
Net loss per common share � basic and diluted $ (1.49) $ (0.03) $ (1.52)
Weighted average common shares outstanding � basic and diluted 23,642 23,642

16

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

28

Table of Contents

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands)

As of June 30, 2008
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 56,679 $ � $ 56,679
Marketable securities 30,020 � 30,020
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 86,699 � 86,699
Accounts receivable, net 15,186 (5,209) 9,977
Note receivable 250 � 250
Inventories, net 14,036 � 14,036
Prepaid inventory 2,648 � 2,648
Prepaid expenses 10,481 � 10,481

Total current assets 129,300 (5,209) 124,091

Property and equipment, net 21,318 � 21,318
Goodwill 2,784 � 2,784
Other long-term assets, net 30 � 30
Notes receivable 4,453 � 4,453

Total assets $ 157,885 $ (5,209) $ 152,676

Liabilities, Redeemable Securities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 31,217 � $ 31,217
Accrued liabilities 24,248 274 24,522
Deferred revenue 15,417 4,846 20,263
Capital lease obligations, current � � �

Total current liabilities 70,882 5,120 76,002
Other long-term liabilities 2,975 � 2,975
Convertible senior notes 75,795 � 75,795

Total liabilities 149,652 5,120 154,772

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 5,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2007 and Jun e 30, 2008 � � �
Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 100,000 shares authorized, 25,423
and 25,496 shares issued as of December 31, 2007 and June 30, 2008,
respectively 2 � 2
Additional paid-in capital 337,659 � 337,659
Accumulated deficit (254,081) (10,329) (264,410)
Treasury stock, 1,605 and 2,713 shares at cost as of December 31, 2007
and June 30, 2008, respectively (75,218) � (75,218)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (129) � (129)

Total stockholders� equity 8,233 (10,329) (2,096)

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

29

Total liabilities, redeemable securities and stockholders� equity $ 157,885 $ (5,209) $ 152,676

17

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

30

Table of Contents

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands)

As of December 31, 2007
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 101,394 $ � $ 101,394
Marketable securities 46,000 � 46,000
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 147,394 � 147,394
Accounts receivable, net 12,304 (1,096) 11,208
Note receivable 1,506 � 1,506
Inventories, net 25,933 (290) 25,643
Prepaid inventory 3,572 � 3,572
Prepaid expenses 7,572 � 7,572

Total current assets 198,281 (1,386) 196,895

Property and equipment, net 27,197 � 27,197
Goodwill 2,784 � 2,784
Other long-term assets, net 86 � 86
Notes receivable 4,181 � 4,181

Total assets 232,529 $ (1,386) $ 231,143

Liabilities, Redeemable Securities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 70,648 $ (290) $ 70,358
Accrued liabilities 35,241 1,914 37,155
Deferred revenue 17,357 5,608 22,965
Capital lease obligations, current 3,796 � 3,796

Total current liabilities 127,042 7,232 134,274
Other long-term liabilities 3,034 � 3,034
Convertible senior notes 75,623 � 75,623

Total liabilities 205,699 7,232 212,931

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 5,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2007 � � �
Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 100,000 shares authorized, 25,423
shares issued as of December 31, 2007 2 � 2
Additional paid-in capital 333,909 � 333,909
Accumulated deficit (243,709) (8,618) (252,327)
Treasury stock, 1,605 shares at cost as of December 31, 2004 (63,278) � (63,278)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (94) � (94)

Total stockholders� equity 26,830 (8,618) 18,212

Total liabilities, redeemable securities and stockholders� equity $ 232,529 $ (1,386) $ 231,143

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

31

18

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

32

Table of Contents

Overstock.com, Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)

(in thousands)

Three months ended 30, June 2007 Three months ended June 30, 2008
As Reported Adjustments As Restated As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities of
continuing operations:
Net loss $ (13,768) $ (111) $ (13,879) $ (6,463) (896) $ (7,359)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash provided
by (used in) operating activities of continuing
operations:
Loss from discontinued operations 300 � 300 � � �
Depreciation and amortization 7,974 � 7,974 5,887 � 5,887
Loss on disposition of property and equipment 1 � 1 � � �
Stock-based compensation to employees and
directors 1,137 � 1,137 1,068 � 1,068
Stock-based compensation to consultants for
services 135 � 135 329 � 329
Stock-based compensation for performance share
plan � � � 150 � 150
Issuance of common stock from treasury for
401(k) matching contribution 113 � 113 � � �
Amortization of debt discount and deferred
financing fees 86 � 86 85 � 85
Asset impairment and depreciation (other non
cash restructuring) 2,169 � 2,169 � � �
Restructuring charges 4,025 � 4,025 � � �
Notes receivable accretion � � � (136) � (136)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of
effect of discontinued operations:
Accounts receivable, net (431) 1,044 613 (2,144) 1,444 (700)
Inventories, net 1,237 (85) 1,152 3,934 � 3,934
Prepaid inventory 477 � 477 (80) � (80)
Prepaid expenses 700 � 700 (363) � (363)
Other long-term assets, net 176 � 176 � � �
Accounts payable 5,467 (800) 4,667 (1,622) � (1,622)
Accrued liabilities 4,941 (816) 4,125 428 (392) 36
Deferred revenue 200 768 968 (771) (156) (927)
Other long-term liabilities � � � 147 � 147

Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities of continuing operations 14,939 � 14,939 449 � 449

Cash flows from investing activities of
continuing operations:
Purchases marketable securities (21,381) � (21,381) (18,823) � (18,823)
Sales and maturities of marketable securities 3,400 � 3,400 18,428 � 18,428
Expenditures for property and equipment (1,439) � (1,439) (5,136) � (5,136)
Proceeds from the sale of discontinued
operations, net of cash transferred 9,892 � 9,892 � � �
Collection of note receivable 753 � 753 754 � 754
Decrease in cash resulting from de-consolidation
of variable interest entity � � � � � �

(8,775) � (8,775) (4,777) � (4,777)

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

33

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities
of continuing operations

Cash flows from financing activities of
continuing operations:
Payments on capital lease obligations (4) � (4) (2) � (2)
Drawdown on line of credit � � � 1,128 � 1,128
Payments on line of credit � � � (1,128) � (1,128)
Issuance of common stock in offerings, net of
issuance costs � � � � � �
Purchase of treasury stock � � � � � �
Exercise of stock options 768 � 768 924 � 924
Net provided by (used in) financing activities of
continuing operations 764 � 764 922 � 922
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 36 � 36 (9) � (9)
Cash (used in) provided by operating activities
from discontinued operations (614) � (614) � � �
Cash used in investing activities of discontinued
operations � � � � � �

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 6,350 � 6,350 (3,415) � (3,415)
Change in cash and cash equivalents from
discontinued operations 614 � 614 � � �
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 68,080 � 68,080 60,094 � 60,094

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 75,044 � $ 75,044 $ 56,679 � $ 56,679

19

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

34

Table of Contents

Overstock.com, Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)

(in thousands)

Six months ended June 30, 2007 Six months ended June 30, 2008
As Reported Adjustments As Restated As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities of
continuing operations:
Net loss $ (35,151) (816) $ (35,967) $ (10,372) (1,711) $ (12,083)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash provided
by (used in) operating activities of continuing
operations:
Loss from discontinued operations 3,924 � 3,924 � � �
Depreciation and amortization 15,745 � 15,745 12,384 � 12,384
Loss on disposition of property and equipment 1 � 1 � � �
Stock-based compensation to employees and
directors 2,210 � 2,210 2,252 � 2,252
Stock-based compensation to consultants for
services 140 � 140 315 � 315
Stock-based compensation for performance share
plan � � � 300 � 300
Issuance of common stock from treasury for
401(k) matching contribution 715 � 715 19 � 19
Amortization of debt discount and deferred
financing fees 172 � 172 172 � 172
Asset impairment and depreciation (other non
cash restructuring) 2,169 � 2,169 � � �
Restructuring charges 10,114 � 10,114 � � �
Notes receivable accretion � � � (272) � (272)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of
effect of discontinued operations:
Accounts receivable, net 3,396 5,301 8,697 (2,882) 4,113 1,231
Inventories, net 4,849 2,095 6,944 11,897 (290) 11,607
Prepaid inventory 117 � 117 924 � 924
Prepaid expenses (1,262) � (1,262) (2,909) � (2,909)
Other long-term assets, net 266 � 266 � � �
Accounts payable (32,592) 2,171 (30,421) (39,431) 290 (39,141)
Accrued liabilities (18,768) (396) (19,164) (10,993) (1,640) (12,633)
Deferred revenue 654 (8,355) (7,701) (1,940) (762) (2,702)
Other long-term liabilities � � � (59) � (59)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities
of continuing operations (43,301) � (43,301) (40,595) � (40,595)

Cash flows from investing activities of
continuing operations:
Purchases marketable securities (21,381) � (21,381) (25,362) � (25,362)
Sales and maturities of marketable securities 3,400 � 3,400 41,339 � 41,339
Expenditures for property and equipment (1,916) � (1,916) (6,449) � (6,449)
Proceeds from the sale of discontinued operations,
net of cash transferred 9,892 � 9,892 � � �
Collection of note receivable 4,694 � 4,694 1,256 � 1,256
Decrease in cash resulting from de-consolidation
of variable interest entity � � � � � �

(5,311) � (5,311) 10,784 � 10,784

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

35

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities
of continuing operations

Cash flows from financing activities of
continuing operations:
Payments on capital lease obligations (5,251) � (5,251) (3,796) � (3,796)
Drawdown on line of credit 1,169 � 1,169 6,396 � 6,396
Payments on line of credit (1,169) � (1,169) (6,396) � (6,396)
Issuance of common stock in offerings, net of
issuance costs � � � � � �
Purchase of treasury stock � � � (12,000) � (12,000)
Exercise of stock options 1,921 � 1,921 924 � 924
Net provided by (used in) financing activities of
continuing operations (3,330) � (3,330) (14,872) � (14,872)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 21 � 21 (32) � (32)
Cash (used in) provided by operating activities
from discontinued operations (204) � (204) � � �
Cash used in investing activities of discontinued
operations (53) � (53) � � �

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents (52,178) � (52,178) (44,715) � (44,715)
Change in cash and cash equivalents from
discontinued operations 257 � 257 � � �
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 126,965 � 126,965 101,394 � 101,394

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 75,044 � $ 56,679 $ 75,044 � $ 56,679

20

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

36

Table of Contents

Overstock.com, Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)

(in thousands)

Twelve months ended June 2007, Twelve months ended June 2008,
As Reported Adjustments As Restated As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities of
continuing operations:
Net loss $ (105,268) $ (4,191) $ (109,459) $ (20,236) (3,916) (24,152)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash
provided by (used in) operating activities of
continuing operations:
Loss from discontinued operations 8,898 � 8,898 � � �
Depreciation and amortization 35,046 35,046 26,134 26,134
Loss on disposition of property and equipment 1 � 1 � � �
Stock-based compensation to employees and
directors 4,284 � 4,284 4,564 � 4,564
Stock-based compensation to consultants for
services 129 � 129 364 � 364
Stock-based compensation for performance share
plan � � � (250) � (250)
Issuance of common stock from treasury for
401(k) matching contribution 890 � 890 (202) � (202)
Amortization of debt discount and deferred
financing fees 311 � 311 344 � 344
Asset impairment and depreciation (other non
cash restructuring) 2,960 � 2,960 � � �
Restructuring charges 14,997 � 14,997 � � �
Notes receivable accretion � � � (544) � (544)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of
effect of discontinued operations:
Accounts receivable, net 5 681 686 (7,244) 4,600 (2,644)
Inventories, net 53,410 1,335 54,745 1,389 1,501 2,890
Prepaid inventory 1,119 � 1,119 (524) � (524)
Prepaid expenses 913 � 913 (1,746) � (1,746)
Other long-term assets, net 744 � 744 205 � 205
Accounts payable (2,568) (79) (2,647) (2,327) 5,456 3,129
Accrued liabilities (6,033) 822 (5,211) 878 (255) 623
Deferred revenue (427) 1,433 1,006 12,130 (7,386) 4,744
Other long-term liabilities � � � (252) � (252)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities of continuing operations 9,412 � 9,412 12,683 � 12,683

Cash flows from investing activities of
continuing operations:
Purchases marketable securities (21,381) � (21,381 (79,198) � (79,198)
Sales and maturities of marketable securities 3,400 � 3,400 67,197 � 67,197
Expenditures for property and equipment (13,450) � (13,450) (7,176) � (7,176)
Proceeds from the sale of discontinued
operations, net of cash transferred 9,892 � 9,892 � � �
Collection of note receivable 4,694 � 4,694 1,758 � 1,758
Decrease in cash resulting from de-consolidation
of variable interest entity (102) � (102) � � �

(16,947) � (16,947) (17,419) � (17,419)

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

37

Net cash (used in) provided by investing
activities of continuing operations

Cash flows from financing activities of
continuing operations:
Payments on capital lease obligations (5,454) � (5,454) (3,806) � (3,806)
Drawdown on line of credit 14,592 � 14,592 7,650 � 7,650
Payments on line of credit (14,592) � (14,592) (7,650) � (7,650)
Issuance of common stock in offerings, net of
issuance costs 39,406 � 39,406 � � �
Purchase of treasury stock � � � (12,000) � (12,000)
Exercise of stock options 2,994 � 2,994 2,233 � 2,233
Net provided by (used in) financing activities of
continuing operations 36,946 � 36,946 (13,573) � (13,573)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 84 � 84 (56) � (56)
Cash (used in) provided by operating activities
from discontinued operations 1,307 � 1,307 � � �
Cash used in investing activities of discontinued
operations (315) � (315) � � �

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 30,487 � 30,487 (18,365) � (18,365)
Change in cash and cash equivalents from
discontinued operations (993) � (993) � � �
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 45,550 � 45,550 75,044 � 75,044

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 75,044 � $ 75,044 $ 56,679 � $ 56,679

21

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

38

Table of Contents

4.   RESTRUCTURING EXPENSE

During the fourth quarter of 2006, the Company began a facilities consolidation and restructuring program designed to reduce its overall expense
structure in an effort to improve future operating performance, and incurred $5.7 million of restructuring charges related to the early termination
of a data center lease.

During fiscal year 2007, the Company recorded $12.3 million of restructuring charges, of which $9.9 million related to the termination of a
logistics services agreement, termination and settlement of a lease related to vacated warehouse facilities in Indiana, and abandonment and